

No. 07- 07 - 138 AUG 02 2007

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES ODOM *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. SHEPARD  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 772-6000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

CHARLES B. CASPER  
PATRICK T. RYAN  
MONTGOMERY, MCCrackEN,  
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP  
123 S. Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
(215) 772-1500

MICHELLE B. GOODMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 2, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 14.1 .....	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6 .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A RICO ENTERPRISE MUST HAVE AN ASCERTAIN- ABLE ORGANIZATIONAL EXISTENCE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM THE ALLEGED PATTERN OF RACKETEERING ACTIVITY .....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE THRESHOLD QUESTION OF WHETHER A GROUP OF CORPOR- ATIONS CAN CONSTITUTE AN ASSOCIA- TION-IN-FACT ENTERPRISE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1987).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Bachman v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Chang v. Chen</i> , 80 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006).....	19
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)...	4, 17, 18
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	2
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Blinder</i> , 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4, 18
<i>United States v. Cagnina</i> , 697 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 48 (2006).....	9, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Navarro-Ordas</i> , 770 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> , 791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983).....	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) ....	3, 4, 9, 12, 13

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	6
§ 1961 .....	1, 4, 11, 19
§§ 1961-1968.....	3
§ 1962.....	1, 2, 11
§ 1964(c).....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.010 .....	6

## RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
-------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
116 Cong. Rec. 600 (1970) .....	21
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
S. Alito, Jr., <i>Racketeering Made Simple(r)</i> , in <i>The RICO Racket 1</i> (G. McDowell ed., 1989).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	19
